program.  The Company’s current capital resources are sufficient to discharge its current liabilities
as at   September 30, 2017.

11. Risk management:

The investment operations of ThreeD’s business involve the purchase and sale of securities and,
accordingly, a portion of the Company’s assets are currently comprised of financial instruments.
The use of financial instruments can expose the Company to several risks, including market, credit,
and liquidity risks.  A discussion of the Company’s use of financial instruments and their associated
risks is provided below.

(a) Market risk:

There were no changes in the way the Company manages market risk during the three
months ended September 30, 2017.  As at September 30, 2017 and June 30, 2017, the
Company held some U.S. denominated investments and therefore market risk also includes
currency risk. The Company manages market risk by having a portfolio which is not singularly
exposed to any one issuer or class/sector of issuers.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net loss for
the three months ended September 30, 2017 from a change in the closing trade price of the
Company’s investments with all other variables held constant as at September 30, 2017:

Percentage of change in closing trade
price

Decrease in after-tax net
income from % increase

in closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net
income from % decrease in

closing trade price
2%  $   123,220  $   (123,220)
4% 246,440 (246,440)
6% 369,660 (369,660)
8% 492,880 (492,880)
10% 616,100 (616,100)

THREED CAPITAL INC.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2017
(Unaudited - prepared in Canadian dollars)

  18

11.   Risk management (continued):

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net loss for
the three ended September 30, 2016 from a change in the closing bid price of the Company’s
investments with all other variables held constant as at September 30, 2016:

Percentage of change in closing trade price

Decrease in after-tax net
loss from % increase in

closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net loss
from % decrease in closing

trade price
2%  $   32,871  $   (32,871)
4% 65,743 (65,743)
6% 98,614 (98,614)
8% 131,486 (131,486)
10% 164,357 (164,357)

(b) Currency risk:

The Company presently holds funds in Canadian dollars but some of its liabilities are
denominated in U.S. dollars.  The Company does not engage in any hedging activities to
mitigate its foreign exchange risk.  A change in the foreign exchange rate of the Canadian
dollar versus another currency may increase or decrease the value of the Company’s financial
instruments.  The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

The following assets and liabilities (excluding investments) were denominated in foreign
currencies:

 September 30, 2017 June 30, 2017